

Resolution re-appropriating funding sources for the preparation of the Bicycle-Pedestrian Master Plan.

AMENDED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, In 2008 the City of La Crosse applied for, and was awarded, a Federal Transportation Enhancement (TE) Grant to fund 80% of the cost to prepare a Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan for the City of La Crosse, with the City funding the remaining 20%; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 2011-10-032 released \$87,160.00 from the 2010-B Promissory Note Fund (Parks) and \$11,164.00 from the 2010 CDBG Planning Funds for a Three-Party Design Services Contract with T.Y. Lin International, the WisDOT, and the City to prepare a Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan; and

WHEREAS, In order to achieve the required 80%-20% cost share, expenses must be transferred from the 2010-B Promissory Note Fund (Parks) to 2010 CDBG Planning Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA CROSSE that the City hereby transfers expenses of \$8,341.20 from the 2010-B Promissory Note Fund (Parks) to 2010 CDBG Planning Funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and the Director of Planning and Development are authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this Resolution.